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K.V. SACHIDANANDAN (VICE-CHAIRMAN) 

The applicant who was working as Postal Assistant in the 

NSC/KVP discharge counter of Guwahati General Post Office, was 

proceeded with a chargesheet under Rule 14 of CCS (CCA) Rules, 

1965. An enquiry was held and after enquiry, a penalty of reduction of 

pay by 5 (five) stages from Rs.4,800/- to Rs.4,300/- in the time scale of 

pay of Rs.4000-100-6000/- for a period of 3 (three) years with effect 

from 01.02.2004 was imposed on the applicant vide order dated 

20.01.2004. Aggrieved by the said order the applicant preferred an 

appeal before the Appellate Authority which was rejected on the 

ground of delay. Aggrieved by the action of the respondents the 

applicant has filed the present O.A. seeking the following reliefs: 

"8.1 To set aside and quash the Memorandum dated 
03.04.02 (Annexure-2) along with the order dated 
20.01 .04 (Annexure-8) and 20.12.04 (Annexure-12) 

8.2 To set aside and quash the order dated 21/05/04 
Annexure-lO. 

8.3 To direct respondent authorities to treat the period 
of suspension of the applicant from 27.10.01 to 
16.07.03 as on duty with all consequential benefits 
including salary etc." 

2. 	The respondents have flied a detailed written statement 

contending that the O.A. will not stand and is to be dismissed. 

However, when the matter came up for hearing we find that one of 

the prayers of the applicant is that the order of penalty was on 

technical ground of delay of a few days in filing the appeal. The 

applicant prayed that the Appellate Authority may be directed to 

.4 
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consider the grounds in the appeal on merit rather than rejecting it on 

the ground of being time barred. 

3.. 	Heard Mr U.K. Nair, learned counsel for the applicant and 

Ms U. Das, learned Addi. C.G.S.C. The learned counsel for the 

applicant submitted that he will be satisfied if a direction is given to 

the Appellate Authority to consider the appeal of the applicant by 

condoning the delay in filing the appeal and pass appropriate orders 

within a time frame. 

The learned counsel for the respondents submitted that 

the Appellate Authority has followed the statutory rules and passed 

the order of penalty accordingly. 

We have given due consideration to the arguments, 

pleadings and materials placed on record. The appellate order is on 

the ground of not condoning the delay. Relyi on the decision of the 

In 

that while 

considering the delay the authority should h a liberal approach in 

condoning the same, which has not been don6 in this case. Therefore, 

we are of the view that in the interest of justice it will be fit to i-em and 

the issue back to the Appellate Authority for fresh consideration of the 

applicant's appeal by condoning the delay. The applicant submitted 

that the representation dated 04.06.2004 may also be considered by 

the Appellate Authority. 

In the facts and circumstances of the case we set aside the 

order of the Appellate Authority dated 20.12.2004 and remand the 

matter back to the Appellate Authority for fresh consideration 
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condoning the delay in filing the appeal and direct the Appellate 

Authority to consider afresh the issue involved in this case and 

dispose of the appeal on merit by a speaking order. The applicant is 

also given liberty to file a comprehensive and detailed representation, 

if required, before the Appellate Authority within two weeks from the 

date of receipt of the order. The Appellate Authority is directed to 

reconsider the appeal afresh alongwith the representation, if filed by 

the applicant, and pass appropriate orders within a time frame of two 

months thereafter. 

The O.A. is disposed of as above In the circumstances no 

order as to costs. 

(CHITRA CHOPRA) 	 (K. V. SACHIDANANDAN) 
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 	 VICE-CHAIRNAN 

nkrn 

LI 
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Sri Dulal Chakraborty. 

Applicant/---

-VERSUS- 

The Union of India & ore. 

- 	 S 	 Respondents!- 

The appi icani:; has by way of this appi icat ion 

assailed the order dated 20c1'1 4 by which penalty of 

reduction of his pay by 5 staQes in time scale of Rs 

40i---60c?1-- and also the order dated 20 i2ø4 by which 

his appeal was re jecterJ by the appel late authority as 

beinQ time barred 

The appellate authority inspite of specific 

provision of Rule 31 of the CCS (OCA) Rules 1965, 

permittinc consideration of delay in a most arbitrary 

manner proceeded to reject the appeal of the applicant 

without considerinq the marc inal delay occasioninq in 

preferring the -appeal - 

The applicant who was issued with a CharQe 

sheet under Rule 14 of the said Rules - however was 

not imposed wi. th  any major penal ties but , was imposed 

with minor penalty as provided for under Sub-Rule 	III 

- (A) of Rule--- 11 of the said Rules. Ac:ordinglv 	the 

period of suspension of the applicant from 29 1ø?i1 to 

ié 07,03 was requi red to be requl arided as on duty with 
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1 	 ...,. 

all consequential benef I ts Heve r 	the responc:tent 

authorities v ide order dated 21 ø5 i4 proceeded to 

reject the prayer of the SPpi icant and his said per:i.od 

of suspension came to he treated as nonduty for all 

• 	.-. . 	 . 
intent and purpose The representation preferred by the 

app I :cant aqa.inst order dated 21 Ø5 Q4 is still pendin 

disposa1 

The 	applicant has by way of this application 

145 	assailed the Memorandum dated 	3 c?i2 	2 (nnexure- 

2) 	order 	dated 20104 (nnexure 	..... 8) 	order dated 

2 1 	cli 5 	ili 4 	t An n p i . ... 	 .- 	 . 

(nnexure 	12) 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE rR:1BuNAL GUWAHATI BENCH 
GUWA1ATI 

O.A.No. 	 of 2205 

IIiEt 

Sri Dui ai Chakrahor'ty 

S/o Late I:::eshab Chakrabortv 

Resident of Niar ar, Chandmari 

Guwahat i 

Appli,cant, 

--AND- 

L The Union of India represented by the 

Secretary to the Government of ind:La, 

Department of Communication New Delhi 

The Chief Post Master General, Assam, 

MCQhdoot Bhawan Guwahat i 

The Director Postal Services (HG) 

Ass am Ci. r c 1 e 

4 	T h e Senior Superintendent of 	Post 

Off ices, Guwahat i Division, 	Guwahat i 

5. The Senior Post Master, Guwahati, 

General Post Office, 

I 

.Respondents/- 



iEIILS QEE AP-P-LICAIIDN  

L- T±11D(I WU 

This application is directed a;ainst the order 

dated 200104 issued by the Senior Suprintendent of 

Post Off ices OLu.1ahati Division imposinq upon the 

applicant the penalty of reduction of his pay by 5 

staqes for a period of 3 years with effect from 

01 204. This application is also directed acainst the 

order dated 24121 5/2004 issued by the respondent non-

3 ho I d ing the period of suspension of the applicant 

from 2910,0i to I0703 as non-duty for all purpose 

The applicant also assail the o r d e r d a t e d 203.204 

passed by the appellate authority refusinq to entertain 

the appeal preferred by the appiicant 

1ULS1CI1QN OE IE ILLIL1 

The applicant declares that the subject matter of 

the application is within the jurisdiction of the 

Honble Tribunal. 

LItIITATION' 

The 	applicant 	further 	declares 	that 	the 

application is filed within the limitation period 

prescrjbect under Section - 21 of the Administrative 

Tribunals Act s  1985. 



4 EAUS QE IHE CASE! 

41 That the applicant is a citizen of India and a 

permanent resident in the State of Aam and as such he 

is entitled to all the rights, privileges and 

protection quaranteerl under the Constitution of Indi.a 

and the laws framed there under.  

42 That the app icant states that whi 1 e work incj as 

Postal Assistant in the Guwahati Post Office, an 

29 10 01 an unfortunate incident happened when an iron 

chest contain inc a sum of Re 2,51 000/- was stolen away 

by some miscreants. The said amount was cal lected by 

the applicant from the Hd Treasurer Guwahati General 

Post Office for making payment  towards encashmerit of 

SC and I(VP from his counter. After withdrawing the 

said amount the applicant had kept it in the I ran chest 

available at his counter. While the applicant had gone 

to collect the records./ registers requi red for 

recording the transactions being effected during the 

course of the day, some miscreants lifted away the 

chest The area wherein the counter is located is a 

protected area and it was the duty of the security 

personnel to protect Government property incuding the 

cash and other records. 

• That your applicant states that as regards the  

theft of the said chest ba< containing the amounts of 

Rs 2,51,000 9  a FIR was lodged and basing on the 

same, Panhaz ar P S case Na. 327/0 1. came to be 

registered, naming the applicant as one of the accused 

The applicant was placed under arrest in connection 
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with the case and accordinqly vide order dated 31.10.01  

issued by the respondent no 4 the applicant was p laced 

under suspension w. e f 29.10.01.  

01 copy of the order dated 31 1t?1 is 

afneEd as = 

44 That your applicant states that basinq on t h e 

inc ident happeninq on 29. 10 ?i1 a Memorandum of Charce 

dated 0314 2 was issued •aqainst the applicant f naming 

aq::lrst, him two cfl..rqes and direc:tinp him to submit his 

show cause reply as regards the same The chares 

framed apa:lnst the ape]. icant are the fol low:ing 

REUCIew I "Sri Du I al Chakraborty while work incj as P, 

NSC/ KVP discharge counter of Guwahati GPO on 29.10.01. 

took a sum of Rs. 2 , 5 1 ØØ on I y as advance from He ad 

Treasurer Guwahat I GPCnd stated to have been kept 

inside- the I ron chest of his counter and went to the 

rec:ord room 1 e avino the iron c:het unattended which was 

I i f ted away by some misc reants resulting ies to the 

Gcvernmnt tot he tune of Re 2 1 51 ,øf??i øi 

2 "Sr I Dum 1 a]. Chakraborty while work: inn as PA I  

NSC / KVP discharge counter of Guwah at i GPO wh :1. Ic 

working as such or 29 iQi1 he attended office at 1i?;Ø 

hrs and took a sum of Re 2,5 1 ø&i from the Head 

Treasurer. (3uwahat I GPO as ad vance for making payment 

in enc: ashmen t of NSCs and KVPs from h is count em Th 

said amount of Re. 2q51 ,c?iø2. stated to have beer kept 

inside the Imen chest; of his counter by him fter 

he ep lnr4 the said amount of cash inside the I ron chest 
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he went to the record room during 1C05 to 10.15 hrs 

keep m g  the iron chest unattended and also without 

asking any other staff available there for keeping 

watch over the chest. I)urinc the above period the said 

iron chest containing Re. 251 ø1?Q has been 1 ifted away 

by some miscreants as a result the govt has to sLAstain 

loss of the said amount. Defore leaving the iron thest 5  

had he asked any other staff available there to keep 

watch over the iron chest 5  the miscreants could have 

not been able to take away the same 

it may be mentioned here that no charge of 

misappropriation of Government money was framed against 

t h e app I i c ant 

A copy of the charge sheet is annexd as 

Inoaue 

45 That the applicant accordingly submitted his show 

cause reply and on not being satisfied against the 

same 5  the respondent no3 (discipi mary authority) vide 

ordE r dated 04.06.02 proc i'ederi to appo nt Sri r 19 1O 

biswas ASPU (H 	L3uwahat i Division as Enquiry 1_Itficer 

to enquire into the charge levelled against 	the 

applicant. The respondent no. 3 also appointed Sri 

Abdul Mat in SDIPO (P ) Di joynagar Subdi vision as the 

Present ing 11ff icer in the matter.  

Copies 	of the order appointing 	the 

Enquiry Off icon and Presenting Officer 

are annexed as annIxurg=  a series, 

to 



4,6 That your applica -it states that the. investigating 

authorities of the Panbaar PS case no. 327/01 

proceeded on 3004.03 to submit a final report in the 

said case with the prayer for discharge of the accused 

persons including the applicant from the said case. The 

applicant was accordinplv disc:harged from the said 

case 

4.7 That your applicant states that consequent upon of 

submission of final report in Panbazar PS case no 

•  327/01 and its acceptance by the competent authority,  

the applicant brought this to the notice of the 

respondent authorities and prayed for the revocation of- 

•  his order of Suspension. Accordincily, vide order dated 

150703 the respondent no 3 proceeded to revoke the 

order of suspension of the applicant with further,  

direction as regards his post ing on reinstatement Thr 

applicant on his re intatement in serv ice was vide 

order dated 160703 posted as Postal Assistant Postal 

Store Depot , Suwahat i 

Copies of the order dated 150703 and 

160703 are annexed as flQe = 4 

respect i v ly 

4.,8 That your applicant states that on conclusIon of 

the enqui ry, the Enquiry officer proceeded to submit 

his Enquiry report which was furnished to the applicant 

by the respondent no. 3 vide communication dated 

04. i203. 
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Copies 	of 	the 	communication 	dated 

4. 12.03 aiongwtr 	its enclosures 	is 

annexed as 

4.9 That your applicant states that mere perusal of the 

Enquiry Report would reveal that no material whatsoever 

has been brought on record towards substantiating the 

charges levelled against the applicant and the Enquiry 

Officer basing on surmises and conjectures proceeded to 

hold the charces. levelled against the applicant as 

proved. On receipt of the said Enquiry Report the 

applicant vide his communication dated 20.12.03 

proceeded to submit his representation against the same 

inter....alia highlighting therein the illegalities/ 

infirmity as recards the conclusions reached by the 

Enquiry Officer. The applicant prayed before the  

Disciplinary authority to take into conjderation the 

written brief submitted by him before the E:nj ry 

Litficer while proceeding to take into consideration the 

enquiry report as submitted by the Enquiry Officer. 

A 	copy of the represen tat ion 	dated 

20, 12. .0:3 alongwi th its enclosures are 

annexed as  

4.10 That your applicant states that the Disciplinary 

authority without taking into consideration the points 

urged by the applic.ant proceeded vide brder dated 

20.04.04 to accept the enciuiry report as submitted by 

the Enquiry authority and imposed upon the applicant 

the pena].ty of reduction of pay by 5 stages from Re. 

4800 to 4300 in the time scale of pay of Re 4000--100-- 

9 



60 	for a period of 3 years w.ef 	0102'i4 with 

further direction that during the currency of the s a i d 

penalty the applicant tould not earn any i.ncrement 

A copy of the order dated 20L01. 04 is 

annexed as 

4,11 That your applicant states that beinq aggrieved by 

the penalty imposed upon him vide order dated 2ø1,. 

the applicant proceeded to prefer an appeal against the 

same on ii. ?i3ø4 before the Director Postal Servics 

(H> Asarn circle, As there was marginal delay for 

submission of the appeal acainst the order dated 

201 	the applicant prayed before the appellate 

authority 	for 	condonation 	of 	delay 	and 	for 

consideration of his appeal on merits 

A copy of the appeal is annexed as 

= 2. 

412 	That 	your applicant 	states 	that 	pending 

considrat ion of his appeal the applicant vide his 

representation dated 1704.04 prayed before the 

respondent no. 3 for requlari-sation of his suspension 

period from 29,.1001 to 160703 as on duty with all 

consequential benefts The respondent no 3 in a most 

arbitrary and illegal manner proceeded to dispose of 

the prayers made by the applicant by directing that the 

period of suspension from 29, 1mZm2:L to 107.013 as non-

duty for all purpose under the provisions of FR--54 The.  

said aspect of the matter was communicated to the 

applicant by the respondent vide communication dated 

24/21 ,05,ø4 

i
MH 
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A copy of the commurlicat ion dated 

24/21 25 .ø4 is anne>ed as anngyUEg = 1. 

413 That your applicant states that being aggrieved by 

the rejection of his prayer for regulari5at ion of the 

period under suspension as on duty, the applicant vide 

his representatjoi-  dated 04?i4 prayed for re-

consideration of the matter and passing of appropriate 

order under FFk-54 (13) towards regularisinç his period 

of suspension as on duty. 

- 	 A 	copy of the representation 	dated 

04.06.04 is annexed as anngXULg  

414 That your apnlicant states that the appeal as 

preferred by the app]. icant on 11 3?i4 was considered 

by the appellate authority however in view of the 

marginal delay occasioning in preferrir the said 

appeal, the appe].lant authority proceeded to reject the 

said appeal Ac:rorclinglv, it could not be consIdered on 

merit and inspite of a prayer made by the applicant of 

delay in pr'eferrinc the appeal, the appellate authority 

refused to entertain the appeal on its merit causing 

great prejudice to the applicant and was issued with 

charge sheet vide :letter dated 22i i24. 

A copy of the letter dated 2. 124 is 

annexed as 	 = 12 

4.15 That the applicant states that the charges as 

level].ed against him vide Annexure - 2 memorandum 

dated 030402 is 	a perverse one inasmuch as for 
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ii. ftinq away of the Iron c:hest, no fault could be 

attributed to the applicant inasmuch as it was the duty 

of the respondents to provide adequate security 

coverage to prevent such incident It was not fo r  the 

first time that the applicant had left his cabin and 

proceeded to the record room on 29.10.02, but it is a 

daily affair and it was the prac:tice fol lowed by the 

persons wart.:: ing in the discharge counter to 

periodically visit the record room to trace out the of 

the NSC/ KVP presented for refund by the consumers. In 

this view of the mat ..er it was not necessary to 

intimate the cal leaques working in the same area to 

lool:: after the counter on each and every visit by the 

incumbent posted in the NSC/ KVP discharge counter to 

the record room. The protection of cash and other 

materials kept in the record room is the joint 

responsibility of all concerned includjno the in charge 

of the iaid section. However, the applicant was made a 

scape goat and the authorities with a view to protect 

their own skins proceeded to issue th e  memo of charge 

dated 030402 cui.mj.ninatjng in the isuance of the 

order dated 2001 ø4, imposing upon the appi icant the 

pe'alty of reduction of his pay by 5 stages from 480/-

to 43/- for a period of 3 years from 01-02.04. 

4.6 That your applicant states that the memar.ndum of 

charges was framed aqai.nst the applicant under Rule - 

14 of the CCS (OCA) Rules, 1965, however no major 

penalty was imposed upon the applicant 	but only a 

minor penalty as cantemp I ated under clause 11:1 	of 

Rule - ii was imposed upon the applicant As such the 

J. 
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period of suspension underQone by the app]. icant 	ought 

to 	have been 	treated as on duty and the provisions 	of 

FR - 54 will have no app]. icat ion in the case on hand 

417 That your applicant states that the order dated 

21 ..ø3W4 rejecting the prayer of the applicant for 

treating the period of his suspension as on duty in the 

faic:ts and circumstances of the case is arbitrary, 

illegal and in clear violation of the provision of the 

rules and regulations holding the field. 

418 That the appellate author'ity under Rule 31 of the 

said Rules being conferred with the power to condone 

the delay, if any in preferring of an appeal and there 

being only a marginal delay in preferrinc 1  .the appeal 

dated 1103.04 by the applicant, ought to have 

considered the same on merits. The rejection of appeal 

preferred by the applicant as heinq time barred was 

unc::alj.ed for in the facts and circumstances of the 

case 

419 	That 	your applicant states that the 	no penalty 

could 	have 	been Imposed upon in terms of 	the charge 

framed 	against him 	vi.de the Memo dated 	3i242 and 

further 	no major penalty coui.d have been 	imposed upon 

applicant, 	the perihd of his suspension 	with effect 

from 	290201 to 10202 could not have been treated 

as 	Non-duty. 	As such the order 	dated 	21 01.04 and 

21 	ø5ø4 are 	liable to be set-aside and quasheth 

I_ 
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5,1 For that in any view of the matter the impucjned 

order dated 20104, 21504 and 201204 are not 

sustainable in the eye of iaii an liable to set-aside 

and quasheth 

52 For that the charge framed against the applicant 

vide the memo dated 030402 is a perverse one and no 

proceeding could have been initiated against 	the 

applicant 	Fai lure of the part of the Respondent 

authorities to take into consideration the same has the 

effect of vitiating the prceedincs 

53 For that the proceeding having being initiated 

under Rule - 14 of the Rules of 195 and a minor 

penalty having being imposed upon the applicant the 

period of his suspension ought to have been treated .as 

on duty for al]. intert and purpose. 

5..4 For that Rule 31 of the Rules of 195 having 

conferred upon the appellate authority the power of 

condonation, it was not open for him to reject the 

appeal of the app 1 icant has being time barred. 

55 For that in the facts and circumstances of the case 

the penal ties imposed upon the applicant are not 

sustainable and liable to be set-aside. 

06 For that in any view of the matter the impugned 

orders are not sustainable in the eye of law and liable 

to it to he set--aside and quashed. 

5.7 For that the criminal case as mi tiated against the 

91 
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applicant having ended in submission of final report, 

the respondent authorities ought to have take into 

consideration the same and exonerated the applicant 

from the charges levelled against him in the 

departmental proceeding 

REIGILS OE REMEDIES EXHUIE.!. 

The applicant declares that he has no other 

alternative and efficacious remedy except by way of 

filing this application. He is seek:ing urgent and 

immediate reiief .  

7 	IIES NOI EB LWLLX EILD QB EENDIN6 WORE  ONY 

2tbB CQURII 

The applicant further declares that no other 

application, writ petition or suit in respect of the 

subject matter of the instant application is filed 

before any other Court, authority or any other I3ench of 

the Honbie Tribunal nor any such application, writ 

petition or suit is pending before any of theme 

S. 	LZE 	LI EQ 

Under the facts and circumstances stated above 5  

the applicant prays that this application be admitted, 

records be called for and notice be issued to the 

respondents to show cause as to why the reliefs sought 

for in this application should not be granted and upon 

hearing the parties and on perusal of the records, be 

pleased to grant the following reliefs 

81 To set aside and quash the Memorandum dated 



1'l 

03. 04Ø2 Vllllfl c-~ X ure  aiorip with the order dated 

20ø1 04 (Ann exure 8)and 21204 (Anne<ure 12) 

82 To set--as ide and nuash the order- dated 21 

Annexure 

B3 To direct respondent authorities to treat the 

period of suspension of the applicant from 29 iQ ..Pi to 

1.6 1. 07 	as on duty with all cors:cjtjert  - ial 	benefits 

includjnp salary ate: 

84 Cost of the appi ication 

8..5 	Any other- relief/ reliefs that the applicant in 

t h e facts and c I reumat ances of t h e case would be 

entitled to 

in 	th is facts and clrcumstances of applicant 

doss not pray for an interim direction at; this staçe 

but hwsver praxis for early hearinq in the matter. 

1c? 

11 
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I) I 	No, 	2O2( 1S - 

Date 

Payable at Guwahat 

12 UI QE ENCUSURESS  

As s tatsd in th :(ndex 

i 
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I 	Shri Dulal Chakraborty, acjed about 51 years 

son 	of 	Late I(hab 	Chakraborty, 	resident 	of 

Ni zarapara, Chandmari., Eiuwahati, Assam do here by 

solemnly affirm and verify that the statements as made 

in paraqraphs 

of the accompanyinq application 

are true to the best of my knowledqe; those made in 

p  a r araphs I.IJ  
be inq matters of record are true to 

my information which I verily believe to be true and 

the rest are my humble submissions before this Hon'hle 

Tribunal. I have not suppressed any material facts of 

the case 

4nd I siqn this verification on this the j qtday of 

2005 at 33uwahati 

De 
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DEPARTMEIIT OF POSTS: INDIA  
OFFICE OF THE SR.. POST MASTER.. BUWAHATI {3P0 

GUWATI - I 

Na.;F-6/ 2000-01 	 Dated (3uwahati - 31. 10.2001 

WHEREAS a disciplinary proceedinci aciainst Sri 
Dulal Chakraborty PA NS2 Guwahati GPu (HLr) is 
con t.emp 1 at ed. 

Now, therefore the undersiqneci 5  in e<ercise of 
powers conferred by sub Rule (I) of Rule 10 of the 
Central Civil Service (Classification 5  control and 
appeal) Rule 1965, hereby places the said Sri Dulal 
Chakrahorty under suspension with immediate effect. 
W.e.f. 29,10.01. 

It is further ordered that during the period 
that this order shall remain in force the Headquarters 
of Sri. Dul al Chakroborty PA (NBC) GH. GPO (HO) should 
be Guwahati and the said Sri Dulal Ch.akraborty shall 
not leave the Headquarters without obtaining prior 
permission of the undersigned. 

Sr. Postmaster 
3uwah t i GPO 
Guwahati. - 1. 

* 
C_Qpy IQ J.Cde1 J.Q1 

Sri Dulal Chakraborty PA (NBC) GLuojahati GPO (HO). 
The 	order 	regard inc 	subsistence 	allowance 
admissible will he issue separately0 
The Asst. postmaster, Accountant 	Shy. GPO for 
information and necessary action0 
The SSPOS/ GH DN for information and confirmation 
of the above order. 

COPY 
O b 
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I x______ 	. . 	•1 - 	• 	• 	- . 	.- - 	. 	

, 	. 	. 

COVT. OF IDIA 	 . 	• 
MIUISTRy OF CONUNIOATION )  

00, 

IL .: : 	. • 	 the 	 . . 	, 
: • 	

. 	. 	. . 	: • • 	IORANDU.M 
ly

. 	.t. 	. 	: • 	' 	 • 	. 	
. • L 	

The undersigned ropsed to hold a
:.
n Inquiry. ary4inst Shri 

9 
Rules 1965

4The substa.'ce of the imputtjons of misconluct or 
misbehaviour in respect of which theinquiry is proposed to be 
held is set put in the enclosed statemnt of articles of dhare 
(Annexure I). A sate.ment' Ofputatjons of m.iséonluct or mis-behaviour insupo 	

a llsfofocuments.jn which and a list of r 

	

	 arti c1e 	are proposej to he relso enclosed (Annexufe ni). I 	2 	Shri &L 	 ___ 	
is directed to r 

	

	subrni within 1is 
O 	 r 	

a :wrjtten statement of his defece.and a10 to state whether he 
desires to be heard in person, 

• 	30 	He is informed that aninqiry w111 beheld only inrèspect • 1 

	

	

f those artjc1s of charpe as are not admitted. He should, 
tVhrefore, specially admit or deny each articlë.of crge. 

•..4. • Shrf ___________________ 	
is further nfed that iT hedoe nO suEmj hirjtt 	sVtatement of 

defenceon or before the date specifie in para 2 above or does 
.. •not appear in;person before the inQuiring authorthty br othrewj se  

ailscr ref use t Comply'wjt the provisions Or Rule 14 of the • 	CCS(cc) Rules 1965 or th order/directions 'issued in pursuance 
f th said Rule, the inquiring authority may hold the inquiry againt him. cx parte. 	

•, 	 r • 

5 	Attention of Shri & ' kJc1 
.: invitedto Rule 2 	f.the Centra.1rvjces Con uct) Rules 

l9G4urider which no. Govt. sevat shall bring or attempt to 
trin any POli±lcal or usued influence to bear upon any suprior r 	
authority to further his interest in respect of matters pertain,ng 
to his service unJer the COyt.if any epresentation i rcived On 

his bea1f frOm another person preumd that Shri' 
• 	

aare of such a preprntat 
instance an action will be taken araifist h]m for , 

 violation of the CCS(Conduct) Rules, 1964. 

The receipt of the Nemorandurn may be acknow1eed 

Sr SupdLof ot Offices V 	 • V 	

V 	GUwahtj 	 0 	GU j 
 k- 

('&4?k. cØ'gL 	 j; - 1 , •J 	 .' 	

' 

I' 

• • V.. 	

•ztY: 	p. &/) 	• 	* 	 V 	• 

:•- 	. 	.. 	. 	V 	•• 	• 	• • 	. 	. 5. 	

••V COPY 
ft riao 
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ANNEXURE - I 

/ 	
Statement of articles of charge framed against Shri Dulal Chakrabarty the then PA, 

/ 	'NSCIKVP discharge counter, Guwahati GPO under Rule 14 of CCS(CCA) Rules 
/ 	 1965. 

Article — I 

Shri Dulal Chakrabarty while working as PA, NSC/KVP discharge counter of 
Guwahati GPO on 29.10.2001 took a sum of Rs. 2,51,000.( Rupees two lakh fifty-one 
thousand ) only as advance from Head Treasurer, Guwahati GPO and stated to have been 
kept

- 

miscreants resulting loss to the iovt. to 
tnôTiTh5 1,000. 

maintained absolute integrity and devotion 1 

 

By his above act, the said Shri Dulal :o duty as required under Rule 3(1)(i) and 
Chakrabarty is considered to have failed to 

which are tentamount to unbecoming of a 3(1)(ii) of the CCS(Conduct) Rules, 1964 the provision of Rule 3(l)(iii) of the 
Govt. servant, thereby he had violated 
CCS(Conduct) Rules, 1964, 

ANNEXURE—IL 

Statement of imputation of misconduct or misbehaviour in support of the artilces of 
charge framed against Shri Dulal Chpkrabarty the then PA, NSCIKVP discharge 
counter, Guwahati GPO under Rule 14 of CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965. 

Article - I. 

Shri Dulal Chakrabarty, the then PA NSC/KVP discharge counter Guwahati GPO 
while working as such on 29.10.2001 he attended office at 10:00 hrs. and took a sum of 
Rs; 2,5 1,000.00 from the Head Treasurer, Guwahati GPO as advance for making 
payment in encashment of NSCs and K\'Ps from his counter. The said amount of Rs. 
2,51,000.00 stated to have been kept inside the Iron chest of his counter by him. After 
keeping the said amount of cash inside the iron chest, he went to the reocrd room during 
10:05 to 10:15 hrs. keeping the iron chest unattended and also without asking any other 
staff available there for keeping watch over the chest. During the above period the said 
iron chest containing Rs. 2,5 1,000.00 has been lifted away by some miscreants as a result 
the Govt. has to sustain loss of the said amount. Before leaving the Iron chest, had he 
asked any other staff available there to keep watch over the iron chest, the miscreants 
could have not been able to take away the same." 

By doing the above act, the said Shri Dulal Chakrabarty is considered to have 
failed to maintain absolute integrity and devotion to duty as required under Rule 3(1)(i) 
and Rule 3(1)(ii) of CCS(Conduct) Rules 1964 which are tentamount to unbecoming of a 
Govt. servant, thereby he had violated the provision of Rule 3(1)(iii) of the 
CCS(Conduct) Rules, 1964. 
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ANNEXURE - III 

List of documents by which the articles of charge framed against Shri Dulal 
Chakrabartv the then PA NSC/KVP discharge counter. Guwahati GPO are 
proposed to be sustained. 

Treasurer's Cash Book for the period from 24.3,01 to 9.2.02 

Written statement dated 8.1.02 of Shri Dulal Chakrabarty, the then PA, NSC/KVP 
discharge counter, Guwahati GPO. 

Questionair reply written statement dated 9.1.02 of Shri Dulal Chakrabarty the 
then PA, NSC/KVP discharge counter, Guwahati GPO. 

ANNEXURE —IV 

List of witnesses by whom the article of charge framed against Shri Dulal Chakraharty 
the then PA NSC/KVP discharge counter. Guwahati GPO are proposed to be sustained. 

Md. Musha Haque, the then Head Treasurer, Guwahati GPO. 

Shri Swapan Das, the then APM (NSC), Guwahati GPO. 

Senior Superinte dent of Post Office 
Guwâhati 	is 	. Gu 	ati. 

r O 
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Department of Posts India 

Office of the Senior Superintendent of POs : Guwahati bivision: 

Meghdoot Bhawn 3rd floor : Guwahati : 781001, 

No ::: F5-3/2001-02 (L) 	
June 4, 2002 

0 R D E R 

WHEREAS an inquiry under Rule 14 of CCS(CCA) Rules 1965 is being held agczinst 
Shri bulat Chakrabarty, PA Guwohati GPO ( now under suspension) 

AND THEREFORE the undersigned considered that an Inquiry officer should be 
appointed to inquire into the charges framed against the said Shri bulal Chakrabarty. 

NOW THEREFORE the undersigned in exercise of powers conferred by sub Rule (2) 
of-the said Rules hereby appoints Shri Ramjoy Biswas, ASPOs (HQ), Guwahati Division, 

Guwahati as the Inquiry officer to inquire into the charges framed against the said Shri 
bulal Chakrabarty. 

• 	
• 	Crnei 

Senior Superintendent of Post offices 

&uwahati Division: Guwahcjti. 
Copyto:- 
1. 	Shri Ramjoy Biswas , ASPOS (HQ), Guwahafi bivision, Guwahati. A copy of the charge 

sheet under Rule 14 against the official is enclosed. 
Shri bulal Chakrabarty, PA (U/s), Guwahafi GPO, Guwahøti. 
Shri Abdul Matin, SDIPOs (P) Bijoynagar sub divn., Bijoynagar. 
The Chief PM& (Vig), Assam Circle, Guwahati for information. 

k-5. mel] 
Senior Superintendent ffices 

Guwahafi bivisiori: Guwahatj. 

0 
tr 

41octO 
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/ 
Department of Posts India 

Office of the Senior Superintendent of POs: Guwahati Division: 

Meghdoot Bhawan 3rd floor : Guwahati : 781001. 

No F5-3/2001-02 (L) 	 June 4, 2002 

ORDER 

WHEREAS an inquiry under Rule 14 of CCS(CCA) Rules 1965 is being held against 

Shri bulal Chakrabarty, PA, Guwohciti GPO (now under suspension) 

AND THEREFORE the undersigned considered that on Inquiry officer should be 

appointed to inquire into the charges framed against the said Shri bulal Chakraborty 

NOW THEREFORE the undersigned in exercise of powers conferred by sub Rule 

5(c) of the said Rules hereby appoints Shri Abdul Matin SbIPOs (P) Bijoynagor sub divn., 

Bijoynagor as the Presenting officer. 

Senior Superintendent o Post offices 
Guwahati bivision : Guwahati. 

Copyto:- 	 , 

1. 	Shri Abdul Motin SbIPOs (P) Bijoynogor sub divn., Bijoynagar. A copy of the charge 

sheet under Rule 14 against the official is enclosed. 
Shri Dulal Chakrobarty, PA, Guwohati GPO, Guwahati-' 

Shri Romjoy Biswas, ASPOs (HQ) Guwahati divn., Guwahoti. 

4. 	The Chief PMG (Vig), Assom Circle, Guwohati for information. 

~-S mei
Senior Superintenden o 	 ices 

Guwahoti bivision: Guwahoti. 

SME 
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Department of Postsz India 
Office of the Sr. Supdt, of. POsz Guwahati Dn: Guwahati.-781 001, 

No, BK F5-3/2001-02 	Dated at GH-1 	the 15-7-2003 

ORDER 

Whereas Shri. Dulal Chakraborty, the then PA 

NSC Discharge Counter, Guwahati GPO was deemed to have been 

$cxz placed under suspension w.e.f, 29-10-2001 vide this office. 
memo of even no, dated 22,3,2002. 

Now, therefore the undersigned in exercise of 
powers conferred by clause (c) of Suk-ui.e (5) of Rule-lO of 

the CCS (CCli) Rules, 1965 hereby revokes the said order of 

suspension with immediate effect, 

Sr. Supdt. of Ps 
Guwahatj Divn: Guwahatj 1, 

t_py_to 

Dula]. chakraboLty, PA , Guwahati GPO (Under suspension). 
2 6  The Sr. PX1, Guwahati, 

3. The Chief PMG (Staff), cO/Ghy w,rt, CO's case no. Staff/ 
3710/99 Pt_I, 

4, The Staff 'B' Branch, Divisional Office /c.. Shri Dulal 
chakraborty should be posted in a non-sensitive post where 
monetary transaction is not involved. Also he should be 
posted out from Guwahati GPO. 

5 9 . dR file of the official, 
6 0;P/F of the official, 
7.. 0/C, 

(Se{ 
Sr. Sudt. of POs 

Guwahatj ivision: Guwahati-1, 

e lilA 

rtiJ 

-I-..... 
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DEPARTh.NT OF POSTS: INDIA 
OFFICE OF THE SR.SUPERJNTEN]JENT OF POST OFFICES.GUWAJ-IATI DLVN. 

'UGIThOOT BFLA\VAN 3RD FLOOR. GUWA}LATJ -781001 

No: 13-1827 	 Dated at Guwahatj the 16.07.2003 

The following transfer and posting order is issued to have immediate effect in the 
interest of service. 

the then PA Guwahati GPO under suspension W. e. f. 29-10-2001 now revoked the said order vid this office itielno No: F3/2001-2002 daled 15- 
07-2003 is transferred and posted as PA Postal Store Depot Guwahati in place Sri, 
Modhab Cli. Das who has been ordered as 8PM Ainingaon. 

H; 
• 	 Sr. Supeiintein of Post Offices, 

Guwahatj Division. Guwahatj -781001 

Coy4: 
• 	..A'(The official concerned. 

ThePFoftheofficjal 
The Supcintndt of PSD Guwahatj. 
The Sr. Postmaster Guwahatj GPO. 
The Chief Postmaster General, Assam Circle, Guwahatj-781 001 
OC. 
Spares. 

• 	
1 Sr. SupethfltofPostfflcs 
Guwahatj Division. Guwahatj-78 1001 

sr:fffrj:o be true Copy 

44'oc.M. 
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS: INDIA 
OFFICE OF THE SR... POST MfSTER. GUWAHATI (3P0 

SUW14ATI - 1. 

No., F5-3/ 2001--i02 CL) 	 Dated: 04103 

To, 
Sri flu]. ai Chaki'abort', P 
Postal Stores Depot Guwahati - 21 

Sub 	Rule- 14 case aqainst Sri Dulal Chakraborty.. The 
Aest PA, (NBC for), shy spo. 

The inquiry into the 
since been completed. A copy 
ii 12.03 of Sri B . K. Sinçha, 
of the case is furnished upto 
your defence represeritatio 
(15) days  positively. 

above Rule -, 14 case has 
of inquiry report dated 
DP N 	1 1 Shy GPO and 1 
with direct ion to submit 

if any within fifteen 

Enclo:-- Copy of the ]:nquiiy report. 

Sr. Surdt, Of post offices 
Guwahati Div. 
Guw ah a t i - 1 

Inquiry report in the case açjainst Sri Dulal 
Chakraborty then PA NSC/ KVP discharge c:ounts, 
Suwahat i, GPO under Rule 16 of CCS (SCA) Ru]. cc, 1965 

1.1 Ne of 1.0 & letter of authority:-  

al Sri B . K. Sinha, DPM - 1 Guwahati, GPO appointed to 
Act as 10 vide SSPr , Guwahati Nemo No. F5-3/ 2001-02 
CL) dated 11.12.02. 

bl Naeie of P0:- Sri Abdul (latin. OHGh CI 0/0 SSPr, 
Guwahati vide SSPr/ Shy memo No. F5--3/ 2001-02 (L) 
dated 04,06,02,, 

ch Naime of charged official:- 
then p(:, NBC,' KVP d ischarce c 

dh Name of defence Ast:- Sri 
Biruh.ari P.O.., (Sopinathnagar. 

1trury 	uthority:- 
Gu.wah at i Di vn . Guwah at i 

Sri Dul al Chakraborty the 
ounts , Guwahati , GPO 

N.N.Dutta Rtd , SP(1 v ide 

The 30 	Supdt of Poe 

go be grue Copy 

J----~—  
4dvocat 



2.1 The C:;harged official participated in the enquiry 
from beQinninq to end He was assisted by Sri.. N.N. 
Dutta, Rtd. SPM j  vlL Birubari, P.O.opinathnagar, 
who attended on all the reciular hearing 16.OS.03,  
22..09..03 and 	2993 

3..0 Article of charce and substahce of imputat ion of 
misconduct or misbehaviour. 

3...1 The following Article of charcies have been framed 
aca inst Sri Dul al Chakrabortv. 

tJiic1 	I 

Sri Dulal Chakraborty, the then P, NSC/ KVP 
disc:harce coun tei' Ghy GPO while working as such on 
29.10.01 he attended office at l0 hrs, and took a 
sum of Re.. 2,51 ,ø?i.?i?i from the Head treasurer, Shy.. 
GPO as advance for making payment in encashciient of NSCs 
and KVPs from his counter. The said amount of Re.. 
2,510..0 stated to have been kept inside the Iron 
chest of his counter by him. After keeping the said 
amount of cash inside the Iron chest, he went to the 
record room during 10.05 to 10.15 hrs. keeping the 
chest unattended and also without asking any other 
staff available there for keeping wat.h over the chest. 
During the above period the said Iron chest containing 

2,51000.00 have been .1 ftcci away be some 
miscreants as a. result the Govt. has to sustain loss of 
the said amount. Before leaving the Iron chest had he 
asked any other staff available there to keep watch 
over the Iron chest the miscreants could not have been 
able to take away the same. 

By doing the above act, the said Sri Dulal 
Chakrabortv is considered to have failed to maintain 
absolute intecrity and devotion to duty as required 
under Rule 3 (1) (i) and Rule 3 Ci) (ii) of CCS 
(conduct) Rules 1964 which are tentamount to unbecoming 
of a Govt servant, thereby had violated the pro•'ision 
of Rule 3 (1) (iii) of the Cr8 (conduct ) Rules 1964. 

A. LjJj of aAAbjKd dQUffiLLt 

Et-1— The treasurers cash hoot.:: for the period from 
24,03,0I to 09.02.02. 

Ext-2-- The written statement dated 08.01.02 of Dulal 
Chakraborty, 

Ext-3:--- Cluestionair reply written statement 	dated 
09 01 ,, 02 of Dulal Ch::rabortv 

Ent—D 1:— The hand to hand receipt book maintained in 
the KVP/ NBC discharged counter during the 
period, 

List of witagnaaa axanin, 

SW U- Md. Musha Haque j 	the then Head Treasurer, 	Shy.. 
SA 2:— Sri Swapan Das, 	the then Apm 	(NSC) 	Shy, GPO. 
DA  Sri T.R Naraary, 	P(, Shy, GPO, 
UK  Smt Nirupama Goswami, NSC acient 	c3hy. 



In the preliminary hearing held on 2.07.03 the-
charqed official Sri Dulal Chakraborty denied the 
charges levelled against him and pleaded himself as not 
quilty. Later he nominated Sri N.N, Dutta Rtd. SPM 
vi il Birubari p ,ij, 5ir'Lhar'i Gopinathnagar to act as 
his defence assistance The nomination was accepted and 
Sri Dutta participated in every reqular hearing. 

In a regular hearing he:td on 16.08.04 Sri Abdul 
Matin P.O of the case produced all the listed documents 
wi-i ich were jf -fe red for inspection to the CO and his 
defence asst, The Charc1ed Official admitted the 
documents shown as Ext-- 1, Ext- 2 and Ext -3 are 
genuine and authenic. The CO was directed to submit a 
ist of additional documents and defence witnesses 

proposed to be examined on his behalf if he desires. 
Accordingly the CO vide his letter dated 22,08.03 
furnished a list of additional documents and additional 
witnesses as under - 

adikiQJL 	mgt 

Copy of the FIR made by the Sr. Postmaster Shy, GPO 
in the matter. 

The preliminary investigation report in the matter 
a:ionq with the copy of the statement recorded. 

The hand to hand receipt book maintaine.d in the 
KVP/ NSC discharged counter for a period of at least 
for 1 month prior to 29. 10.01 

1th kthn1. wyknewewz=  

Mrs. Nirupama Goswami NSC agent. 

Sri T.R. Narzary 5  PA, Shy, GPO. 

The additional documents at serial nos. I & 2 
above were rejected whi 3. e the additional document at 
Si. No, 3 was considered relevant and examined on 
22.09.03 as Ext - B 1 by the CO. 

Both the additional witnesses were considered 
rel evant in the case and examined. 

	

The next hearing was held on 22,09.03. 	The 
additional documents (Ext . Di) was examined by the CO 
and his BA. The CO was allowed to take notes of 
ext racts of the documents as per his requirement 

All the -state witnesses were present and examined 
them. Examinatiori cross examination and re-examination 
of Sri Musha Haque (SW 1) revealed that Sri Dulal 
Chakraborty, PA NSC/ l-::VP discharge counter took a sum 
of Rs . 2,51 ,000, 00/-- (Rupees two I akhs fifty thousand 
only) on 29,. 10,01 from Head Treasurer, Shy, GPO as 
advance under receipt in the treasurer cash hook. 



K 	The deposition, examinatjon cross examination and 
II re-examination of Sri Swapan Das (SW 	2) revealed that 
\ Sri Dul a]. Chakraborty (CO) entered the counter room at 
I10i00 hrs with cash in hand. He was not asked to look 
after the Iron cash box when Dulal Chakraborty entered 
the Record Roorn The incident of lifting away of the 
ron cash box was known by him only when Sri Narary 
PA) No, 3 attended the room at about 10.10 Hrs 

The next final hearing was held on 23903. Both 
the defence witnesses were present The deposit ion, 
examination and c:ross examination of Sri T.R.Narzary 
(DW -1) revealed that Sri Dulal Chakrahorty was not in 
his seat and he insi d e record room at aboLL 
rs. 

SC agent w e r e 7 nside 

The deposition of Smt, Nirupama (3oswami (DW 	2) 
lkamination and c:ross examination revealed that Sri 

lal Chakraborty (CO) entered the NSC counter room at 
100 hrs. with cash in hand. He kept the said cash in 
his Iron cash box and locked. He then enterd the 
record roorn She did not hear asking the concerned APm/ 
Supervisor to attend the :cr'on chest by Sri Dulal 
Chakrabortv before his departure to record rc:oin. 

of the Dt.ndn.ti 

I have cjone through the defence statements Ext- 2 
and Ext - 3 also written brief carefully and obser'ved 
that the amount of Rs 2,51,000/- was received on 
29 1Qii?ii by Sri Dulal Chakrabortv from the Treasur. 
The said amount was kept iside the I ron cash box in 
his counter later. He then entered the record room 
leaving the iron cash box unattendeth There is no 
mention any anywhere in aforesaid defence statements 
(Ext-2 & Ext -3) also in written brief then Sri Dul-al 
Chakrahorty -asked any available Staff to kee.p watch 
over there on cash box before leaving for record room 
althouch on Sri Saidur Rahman PA apart from APm was 
very near to him at the time 

L. Gaalyzia and Auzaaamant 

Article L in annexure =1 read with Annexure = II 

Sri Dulal Chakrahorty, the then PA , NSC/ F(VP 
discharged counter Shy, GPO whi 1 e working as such on 
29 1ø,,ø1 took a sum of Rs. 2,51 ,ø2'i/- from Head 
Treasury as advance. After keeping the said amount of 
cash inside the iron chest in his counter, he went to 
the record room keeping the iron chest unattended and 
without asking any other staff available there for 
keep ing watch over the chest The said iron chest was 
lifted away by some miscreants durinq the period from 
10 5 to 1015 hrs. while he was in record room. 

It is fact that Sri Du]. al Chakraborty took an 
advance of Rs 2 1 5:000/- from Treasury on 29.10.01 as 
Per documents and deposit ions of witnesses came to 

C7 
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iiçht in hearincs. He kept the said amount in the iron 
chest and went to record room thereafter t.ithout askinq 
any staff for keepinc watch over the iron c h e s t 
although staff were available The iron chest was thus 
left unattended 

• 	 Endigi 

On the basis of documentary and oral evidence 
J adduced in t h e case b e f o r e me a n d in view of th 
/ reasons and facts civen about I hold that 

/ 1 	The CharQe brouqht under Article 	I in Annexure - 
I re-ad with Annexure - II against Sri Dula3. 
Chakraborty has been proved beyond any shadow of 
doubt 

(Ef(. Sinha) 
Inquiry Ufficer and 
Deputy Postmaster 
Guw ah at i GPO 
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The Senio  r  &updt. of £0 St office s, 
Guwhatj DiVision, GuWahati 781001. 

Date d £3 amun im aid an, the 20-12-03. 

With reference, to your letLer 

* 	 'C 

04. 

2 

11 

dt. 4-12-2003 wherein a ciy 31 the Inquiry ie;ort irou D7 t 

the 1.0. uncer iule 14 	eirist me, wa enclosed Qirecting 

me to submit my 	fence representzition if any ir the matter. 

with due Eespect and submissijn I beg to submit 

my cefence rjresenttioii as fllovs which my kinoly be 

studiec carefully with your own assessment of the facts 

ariQ sItuatl)n of 	the case and an Impartial Views in the 

mattr. 

Ibe i..). CiIQ not, in .fict, crefu1iy Cxaj.re the 

facts cmci. realities that there ws en ?Pm lncharge to 

SUpC1JV3 S9  1 w 	cor,uuct .ci Zulties 	jrL 	ti 	offl.c ind 	this.  

particular aspect Ws j. io 	tactfully avoic1' whj ie 	freiing 
charge 	nd allC6t1on against me obviously there was 

rrotive bebind to ,ivC benefjt to other iricuruent. 

It wis the purposeful aenied of fact by Jhr± 

waper, Das 	2 curing pLceeoinas held tht 1 	terc 

the recore  1000i with his full krwlee en my rort'tatjon 

to him unde.r the rularractjce that I could not start 

my counter duty wIthout drawinç cash fm 13. j . and 

or:sultjn recor us 	1aUng to payment o 	/Z Vc S j'CSedS 

to the holders in the counter. The j. rO. rsorted to the 

sre line en worus that the iron chCst containing the 

enount of . 2,51,o3cj/- was left unattended to by mC or' 

without askiri any one of the staff present. In this 

lsrafledtobe true Copy 	contcj... 2 

docat 
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repect I contend b the point that a cash'by could not 

be entrus.td to any one staff of non-shrjng liabilities 

except my leg1 supervisr owninc encumbrance in the 

branch of my pC rf rmence, 

The I • 0 • den IC a the re le van cy o £ the fo 1 low in ç 

a,oitionei docunnts rayeo for pcuctjn in the inquiry 

and thereby the fairness and transparency in the. cament 

Of pCCedins as well as the 	sonabIe pportuni:ty 

to deferci myself was denied by the 1.0. 

1) The copy of F 1.R. of the incint submitted 

by the 6r. iOt master Guwahati G.P.O. 	the core trt 

authority for reliminry investigation, 

'2) The co..y of preliminzry inVCstigation report. 

On rort, the police invstjgeted the wiaticer 

end fnlly I was aischeryed by the Ion'ble Court in thC 

netter, 

In this cjnneCtion a copy of my wr1tn brjf 

of defence sUbmitted to the 1.0. is enclosed h?rwjth fr 

favour of your perusal and observation. 

UfleL the above fcts nd points, 	earnestly 

rqust jour cooc -self to icindly examine th matter of 

re1resentatJ.on crefuily with a realistic obrvation 

to enierte me ±m the purview of the charge for which 

act of your up-rightness I shall remain ever obliged, 

/ 

Jnclo sure - 1. 
-'iours feithtully, 

c34-P 

Dulal 	. Chkravorty ) 
1A/PD Guwabatj- 781021. 

> 
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	 $h ri B. K. Sjnh a 
In1ry 0ficer & Leuuty i.,ostmasr, - 	
Guhatj G.P.O. 

• 	 Dated B aiunifllaiQan, the 	2003, 

'Sub :- Subm1SsI) of writté brif in respect of 
• 	 Rule 14 inquiry against me, 

$ir, 	
•. 

With due respect and submission I beg to state 
0 

 

a S.follows, on the .subjet noted.ab 	latig €0 the 
inquiry held by OU. 

it is rece'slted that th br1f as eIl as my 
S 

	

	 wrj.tten ztternens marked Ext. 
2ano Ext.3 may kindly be 

pesed Creful1y and imPrti11y  to 
Orr-W3 at  your own 

and upright finuings "in the'rntthr 

The iss - c of the article of charge 

• that on 29-10_Ol inter-alia the iron chest we  lft 
41unatteoo to" 

while i entered the re cord room aadinc  

	

few Wards to the article 	statedto ve been ket 
the irofl cht.  This 

leaves room to think Oth9je 
:thwjrg cbubt frorp the 

• 	

z'S/Guwtj as to. thC•bonafjdeof the anount of 

civance kept inside te Iron chet byrne. On this sre 

• . ,there is no doubt, contra'dict, 
ion or ZnY.controversy as 

Is 9 vjdefltfrom the (J_-,epositions of the  S.j.2 Shrj Swapan 
Kr. DSS A,Prn. that he withessed the amount in my hd 
andal so the D. We 2Smt, 1,11 rupacbswayni. AoPnt who said 
that the amount was kept 'inside my iron ch3 st unoer lock 
'and,key. It Wa s clear1ytranspjred In the entire garnet 

• 	 , 	, 	1 	 Contu... 2 

- -,•'•--•---.-.-S-'-,---' - .5 

	 - " 

	 '': • 	 - 	 S 	 - - 
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'of pceedinçs an.d the otcome derived through the inquiry 
• 	

,hld by you considejg the depositions of both the state 

and defence wjthesses that at the start of my counter works 

in the capacIty of NSC/KVp discharge P.2.. the orawal of 

cesh in aVance from the G.P.O. teesury and going to the 

	

• 	
record room for consulting C/Kvp guard files etc. were 

• 	the usual and regular system ecessjtad by my nature of 
• duty in the counter which was best knOWs to the exclusive 

• :,attribution and assignment of supervjsjor not only for the 

	

• 	ill fated date of 29710-01.but also since my taking Over 

•as such in the brarlch.purther reference ljes with the 

xts. - (1) Tresury Cash book and (2) hand to hand receipt 

book of cash uxchanged marked Ext. 1 and U-I. In ceneral 

I dash to the record room as part of my duty with the 

knowledge of the supervjsor'who . defljed thC seine Particularly 

for. 29-10-01 to my ±11-luch. The record Loom is s1tuad 

	

• 	at theThack side and attached ha 	thejp• h.sc. $hri 

•ims is seated and one is to the room by the side of the 
A.m. with his glaring vision. 

• 	 in the circustancs with eenuatino factors 

lIke the room is well guarded by steff it was natra1 

ano quite .  logical that I had no.specal ocasjor or 

	

• 	exigency in the matter of chag 

secondly I hav no loCuS-$t&d to ericrach 

ipon the performance of the A.Pm cum 3tjervjs3r bf the 

branch anit was in his knowledge as to what the I:.D.jn 

respect of the A.im. N.S,C. 

contd6. 3 
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kind an 

tojudç 

-3- 

fcctandâjtuetjn you would be 

u5 enough to apply your mind crefully 

ticle of charge with your own observtjon 

Yours f1thfully, 

Dulal Chkravorty 

.1 
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS,JNDIA 
OFFICE OF THE SR.SUPDT OF POST OFFICES 
CU WALIA Ti DIVISION:: GUWAHAT/-787 001 

1fj 

1- 3 Lf - 

-t - No:: F5-31200 1-2002(L) 	 Dated Ghy the 201 January, 2004 

In this office memo no. F5-312001-262 dated 31412002 itwas proposed 
to take action against Shri Dulal Chakrabarty the then PA, NSC/KVP discharge 
counter, Guwahati GPO ( now PA, PSD/Cuwahatj-21) under RuIe-14 of the CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965. 

Shri Dulal Chakrabarty was asked to submit his defence statement if any, 
on the charges leveled agqinst him vidé this office memo no.F5-312001-2002 
dated 31412002. Shri Chakrabarty submitted his defence statement dated 
111412002 which reads as below - 

• With reference to your office memo no. F5-31200 1-02 dated 31412002 I 
beg to state that I have totally denied the charges and also:'i-e quest to allow me to hear the case in person" 

Shri Ramjoy Biswas, the then ASPQS(HQ), Cuwahatj Division, Guwahatj 
was appointed as the Inquiry Officer of the Rule- 14 case vide this office Iettr of 
even no dated 41612002 to inquire into the charges framed against the said Shri 
Dulal Chakrabarty. Later Shri Ramjoy Biswas being p/aced under Suspension 
w.e.f. 2611112002 the 1.0 was changed. Shri B.K.Sinha, DPM-I Guwahatj GPO 
was then appointed as 1.0 of the Rule- 14 case vice Shri Ramjoy Biswas vide this 
office letter of even no dated 1711212002. Shri Sinha submitted his inquiry 
report dated 1/1212003 which is reproduced below - 

Inquiry report in the case against Shri Dulal Chakrabarty, then PA, 
NSC/KVp discharge counter, Guwahati GPO under RuIe-14 o 
1965. 	 f CCS(CCA) Rules, 

7.1 	Pqme of the I. Q ,& letter of authority:- 

Sri B.K.Sinha, DPM-I, Guwahatj GPO appointed to act as 1.0 vide 
SSPOs, Guwahàti memo no. F5-31200 1-2002(L) dated 17112102 

Name of the P0 :- Shri Abdul Matin,offg.c./, % SSPOs, Guwahatj vide 
SSPOs, Guwahati memo no. F5-31?00 1-2002(L) dated 416/02. 

Name of Charged official :- Shri Dulal Chakrabarty the then PA, 
NSC/KVp Discharge counter, Guwahati GPO. 

Name of the Defence Asstt- Shri N.N.Dutta, Retd. 5PM, VIII- Biiubarj 
,PO- Gopinath nagar. 

Disciplinary Authority- The Sr.Supdt of Post  
Guwahati-781 001 	 Offices,Guwa/iatj Division, 

o ba INC Copy 
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2.1 	
The charged official participated in the enqufry from beginning to end. He 
was assisted by Shrj N.N.Duta, Retd.SpM , Vill- Birubarj PO-Gopinath' 
Nagar, who attended on all the iegu/ar hearings 16/8/03, 22/9/03 & 
23/9/03. 

3.0 Article of charge and substance of imputation 
misbehaviour. 	 of misconduct or 

	

3.1 	
The following article of charges have been framed against Shri Dulal Chakrabarty. 

&tcle no-I 

Shri 0 u/al Chakrabarty, the then PA, NSC/Kvp Discharge 
Counter,Guwahatj GPO while working as such on 2911012001 he attended office 
at 10:00 hrs and took a sum of Rs.2,51,0001.. from the Head Treasurer, 
Guwahati GPO as advance for making payment in encashment of NSCs & KVPs 
from his Counter. The said amount of Rs. 2,51,0001- stated to have been kept 
inside the Iron Chest of his Counter by him. After keeping the said amount of 
cash inside the iron chest, he went to the record room during 10:05 hrs to 
10:15 hrs keeping the chest unattended and also without asking any other staff, 
available there for keeping watch over the chest. During the above period the 
said iron chest containing Rs. 2,51,0001- has been lifted away by some 
misCreants as a result the Govt. has to sustain loss of the said amount. Before 
leaving the iron chest had he asked' any other staff available there to keep 
watch over the iron chest the miscreants could have not been able to take away the arne. 

By doing 
 the above act, the said Shri DuIa/ Chakrabarty is considered to 

have failed to maintain absolute integrity and devotion to duty as required 
under Rule 3(1)(i) and Rule 3(1)(ii) of CC5(Conduct)Ru/es 1964 which are 
tentamount to unbecoming of a Govt. servant, Thereby he had violated the 
provision of Rule 3(1)(llj) of the CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964. 

List of exhibited documents 

Ext-i - The Treasurers Cash Book for the period from 2413101 to 
91212002 

Ext-2 - The Written statement dated 811102 of Dulal Chakrabarty, 
Ext-3 - Questioner reply written statement dated 911102 of Dulal 

Chakrabarty. 

Ext.D- 1 - The hand to hand Receipt Book maintained in the KVP/NSC 
discharged counter during the period. 

List of Witnesses examined - 

SW_i - Md. Musha Haque, the then Head Treassure,-, Guwahati GPO. 
SW-2 - Sri Swapan Das, the then APM(NSC),Guwahatj GPO 
DW-1 - Sri T.R.Narzary, PA, Guwahati GPO 
DW-2 - Smti Nirupama Goswam,, NSC, Agent, Guwajiati 

9- 



In the preliminary hearing held on 2617103  the charged official Shri Dulal 
Chakrabarty denied the charges leveled against him and pleaded himself as not 
guilty. Later he nominated Shri N.N.Dutta, Retd. SPM Vill-Birubarj P0- Gopinath 
Nagap- to act as his Defence Asstt. The nomination was accepted and Shri Dutta 
participated in every regular hearing. 

In a regular hearing held On 161812003 Shri Abdul Matin P0 of the case 
produced all the listed documents which were offered for inspection to the CO 
and his Defence Astt. The Charged official admitted the documents shown as 
Ext-i; Ext-2 & Ext-3 are genuine and authentic. The CO was.directed to submit a 
list of additional documents and defence witness proposed to be examined on 
his behalf if he desires. Accordingly the C.O. vide his letter dated 2218103 
furnished a list of additional documents and additional witnesses as under :- 
AddI. . documents 

Copy of the FIR made by the Sr. Postmaster, Guwahati GPO in the 
matter. 

The preliminary investigation report in the matter along with 
the copy of the statement recorded. 
The hand to hand receipt book maintained in the KVP/NSC 
discharged counter for a period of at least for one month prior to 29110/0 1. 

4.dc/i. Witnesses: 

I. 	Mrs. Nirupama Goswami, NSC Agent. 
2. 	Sri T.R. Narzary, PA Guwahati GPO 

The additional documents at sI. 1 & 2 above were rejected while the 
additional documents at s1.3 was considered relevant and examined 
on 2219103 as Ext D-1 by the CO. 

Both the additional witnesses were considered relevant in the case and 
examined. 

The next hearing was held on 2219103. The additional documents (ExD-1) 
was examined by the C.O. and his DA. The CO was allowed to take notes of 
extracts of the documents as per his requirements. 

All the state witnesses were present and examined them. Examination, 
cross examination and re -examination of Shri Musha Haque (SW- i) revealed that 
Shri Dulal Chakrabarty, PA NSC/KVp discharge counter took a sum of. Rs. 
2,51,000/- (Rs Two lakhs fifty one thousand) only on 29110/01 from Head 
Treasurer, Guwahati GPO as advance under receipt in the Treasury Cash Book. 

The deposition, examination, cross examination and re-examination of Sri 
Swapan Das(SW-2) revealed that Shri Dulal Chakrabarty.( C. 0) entered the 
counter room at 10:00 hrs with Cash in hand. He was not asked to look after 
the iron cash box when Dulal Chakrabarty entered the Record Room , the 
incident of lifting away of the iron chest box was known by him'only when Shri 
Narzary PA No-3 attended the room at about 10:10 hrs. 

The next and final hearing was held on. 2319103. Both the defence 
witnesses were present., The deposition, examination and cross examination of 
Shri T.R.Narzai-y (DW- 1) revealed that Sri Dulal Chakrabarty was not in his seat 



'" 	 ..•'...... 

and he was inside record room at about 10:10 hrs. Shri Saidur. Rahman, PA no-i 
and Shri Rajani Kalita a NSC Agent were inside the room. 

The deposition of Smti Nirupama Goswami(DW-2), examination and cross 
examination revealed that Shri Dulal Chakrabarty .  ( CO)  entered the NSC 
counter room at 10:00 hrs with Cash in hand. He kept the said cash in his iron 
cash box and locked. He then entered the Record Room. She did not hear asking 
the concerned APM/Supe,-visor to attend the iron chest by Shri Dulal 
Chakrabarty before his departure to Record Room. 

Case . ot the Defendant: 

I have gone through the Defence statements Ext-2 and Ext-3 also written 
brief carefully and observed that the amount of Rs. 2,51,0001- was received on 
29110/01 by Shri Dulal Chakrabarty from . the Treasury. The said amount was 
kept inside the iron cash box in his counter later. He then entered the Record 
Room leaving the iron cash box unattended. There is no mention any. where in 
aforesaid Defence statements(Ext.2 and Ext-3) also in written brief that Shri 
Dulal Chakrabarty asked any available staff to keep watch over the iron cash 
box before leaving for record room although one Shri Saidur Rahman PA apart 
from APM was very near to him at the time. 

. Analysis and Assessment: 

Article I in Annexure I read with Annexure -Il 

Shri Du/a/ Chakrabarty, the then PA NSC/KVp Discharge counter, 
Guwahati GPO while working as such on 29110101 took a sum of Rs. 2,51,0001-
fron Head Treasurer as advance. After keeping the said amount of cqsh inside 
the iron chest in his counter, he went to the record room keeping the iron chest 
unattended and without asking any other staff available there for keeping watch 
over the chest. The said iron chest was lifted away by some miscreants during 
the period from 1005 to 1015 hrs while he was in record room. 

It is fact that Sri Dulal Chakrabarty took an advance of Rs. 2,51,0001-
from Treasury on 29110101 as per documents and depositions of witnesses 
came to light in hearings. He kept the said amount in the iron chest and went to 
Record room thereafter without asking any staff for keeping watch over the iron 
chest although staff were available. The iron chest was thus left unattended. 

Fin dings 

On the basis of documentary and oral- evidence adduced in the case 
before me and in view of the reasons and, facts given above, I hold that- I) 'The 
charge brought under Article-i in Annexure-! read with Annexure-li against Shri 
Dulal Chakrabarty has been proved beyond any shadow of doubt." 

A copy of the inquiry report of the 1.0 dated 111212003 was furnished to 
Shri Dulal Chakrabarty vide this office letter of even no dated 4112103 with 
direction to submit his defence representation, if any , in this regard. Shri 
Chakrabarty submitted his defence representation dated 2011212003 which is 
furnished below. 



With reference to your letter no.F5 -312001-02L) dated 4112103 wherein' 
a copy of the Inquiry Repoi-t prepared by the 1.0 under Rule- 14 against me, was 
enclosed directing me to submit my defence representation if any in the matter. 

With due respect and submission I beg to submit my defence 
representation as follows which may kindly be studied carefully with your own 

assessment of the facts and situation of the case and an impartial views in the 
matter. 

The 1.0 did not, in fact, carefully examine the facts and realities that 
there was an APM In-charge to supervise my conduct and duties in the office and 
this particular aspect was also tactfully avoided while framing charge and 
allegation against me obviously there was motive behind to give benefit to other 
incumbent 

It was the purposeful denied of fact by Shri Swapan Das, S/W-2 during 
proceedings held that / entered the record room with his full knowledge and my 
in formation to him under the regular practice that / could not start my counter 
duty without drawing cash from GPO and consulting records relating to 
payment of NSC/K VPs proceeds to the holders in the counter. The 1.0 resorted to 
the same line and words that the iron chest containing the amount of Rs. 
2,510001- was left unattended to by me or without asking any one of the staff 
present. In this respect I contend to the point that a cash box could not be 
entrusted to any one staff of non-sharing liabilities except my legal supervisor 
owning encumbrance in the branch of my performance. 

The 1.0 denied the relevancy of the following additional documents 
prayed for production in the inquiry and thereby the fairness and transparency 
in the gament of Proceedings as well as the reasonable opportunity to defend 
myself was denied by the 1.0. 

The copy of F.I.R of the incident submitted by the 
Sr.PM,Guwahati GPO to the competent authority for 
Preliminary investigation. 
The 'copy of preliminary investigatiomi report. On 
report, the police investigated the matter and finally I 
was discharged by the Hon'b/e Court in the matter. 

In this connection a copy of my written brief of defence submitted to the 
1.0 is enclosed.herewith for favour of your perusal and observatjon 

Under the above facts and points, I earnestly request your good self to 
kindly examine the matter of representatiOn carefully with a realistic 
observation to exonerate me from the purview of the charge for which act of your up-rightness I shall remain ever obliged." 



Qbservatjon 

I have gone through the articles of charge, report of the Inquiring 
Authority of the case, representation of Shri Dulal Chakrabarty and relevant 
records very carefully and observed as under - 

It was established that Shri Dulal Chakrabarty , the then PA, NSC/KVP 
Discharge counter, Guwahati GPO took Rs. 2,51,0001- from Head Treasurer, 
Guwahati GPO on 2911012001 as advance for making payment 'in encashment 
of NSCS/KVPS from his counter. But he failed to keep the said huge amount of 
cash securely at his custody. He also did not ask any other staff to keep watch 

over the cash before leaving the counter. His contentjQn to the point that a cash 
box could not be entrusted to any one staff of non-sharing liabilities exept his 
legal supervisor owing encumbrance in the branch of his performance is not at 
all tenable. 

The denial to produce (1) the copy of F.I.R of the incident submitted by 
Sr.Postmaster, Guwahatj GPO and (2) the copy of preliminary enquiry report of' 
the case by the Inquiry Officer did not amount to denial of giving reasonable 
opportunity to the said Shri Dulal Chakrabarty to defend the case.. These 
records had no relevancy to the article of charge framed against him. 	' 

The report of the Inquiring Authority is based on documentary as well as 
oral evidences adduced during the proceedings o f the case. It is established 
without any doubt, that the negligence on the part of Shri Dulal Chakrabarty led 
to the monetary loss to the Department. I db agree with the finding of the 
Inquiring Authority without having any contrary view and pass the following 
order to meet the end ofjustice. 

QRDER 

I , Shri Som Kamei, IPS, Sr. Supdt of Post Offices, Guwahati Postal 
Division, Guwahati in exercise of powers conferred under Rule- li of the 
CCS(CCA) Rules 1965 do hereby award Shri Dulal .Chakrabarty, the then PA, 
NSC/KVp discharge' Counter, Guwahati GPO and now PA, PSD 'Guwahatj-78 1 
021 with the punishment of reduction of his pay by five (5) stages from Rs. 4,8001- to Rs. 4,3001- in the time scale of pay of Rs. 

000-700-60001 for a 
period of three (3) years w. e. from 1-02-2004 with further direction that Shri 
Chakrabarty will not earn increments of pay during the period of reduction and 
that on expiry of this period, the reduction will not have the effect of  Postponing his future increments of pay. 

SOM KAMEI, 
SR.SUPDT OF POST OFFICES 

CU WA HA TI DIVISION 
GUWAHAT,-787 007 

/ 
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Shri Dulal Chakrabarty now PA PSD Guwahati-78 1 021 
The Supdt PSD, Guwahati-78 1 1021 for necessary action. 
The SR.PM, Guwahatj GPO 
The Chief Postmaster Genera/(JNV) Assam Circle, Guwahati w.r.t CO's 
case mark no.Inv/T-61200 1, 
The Chief Postmaster General(Vig),Assam Circle, Guwahati 
C.R.FiIe of the official 
PF of the official 

S. 	Punishment Register 
9-10. Office copy and Spare. 

SR.SUPDT OFFF/CES 
CU WA HA TI DIVISION 
GUWAHATI-781 001 
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To 

The Director, Postal Services( HO) 

Assam Circle, Meghdoot Bhawan, 

Guwahati— 781001 
i2'o4 

Dated , Bamunimaidan, the 1-3-2004. 

Respected Sir, 

I with due submission and humbly beg to lay before your honour the 

following lines of appear to be met with your own assessment of the fact and 

circumstances in a realistic manner and a favorable order. 

That Sir, the Disciplinary authority Viz the SSPOS, Guwahati , punished 

your appellant with reduction of pay by 5 (five) stages for.a period of 3 years vide 

• his order.No. Fb - 3/2001 —2002 (1) dt 20,1.2004 . (Copy enclosed in Annexure 

Originally 1 was placed under suspension in contemplation of departmental 

processing's which was however initiated under Rule 14 at the C.C.S (C.C.A) 

Rule 1965 and were concluded with the charge established. 

That Sir, Since the article of charge and the statement of imputation and 

other required details, have been enibodied in the penal order of the Disc 

authority, these were not reproduced in the appeal to avoid repetition. 

That Sir, on conclusion of the deptle inquiry, 1 submitted my written brief 

to the 1.0 . Shri B.K. Sinha D.P.M . Who in fact did not assess the facts and 

.circurnstances of the incident properly but acted in the spirit of the charge sheet 

while giving his findings. A copy of the 1.0's report is enclosed for your ready 

reference and favour of examination while disposing of my appeal (Annexure 11) 

That Sir, a copy of my defurce is furnished herewith as ( Annexure III) as a 

part of my appeal for favour of your persual and own findings. 

• 	That Sir, the 1.0's report is arbitrary and not based on his independent 

thinking. The APM in charge of the branch Shri Swapan Das SW - 2 down right 

gruc Copy 
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denied the fact that on 29— 10 —2001 . I informed him about my coming over to 

the record room. 

The Disc. Authority as well as the 1.0 could not point out in the charge the 

period of my performance as PA NSC / KV P discharge counter which aviates 

that there was no preliminary investigation into the matter and a report thereof fire 
pointing the share of duties and responsibilities Vis a Vis the Vicarious ones. 

That Sir, the 1.0 conducted the inquiry quite in a moutive manner without 

applying his mind to find out the plinth. 

That Sir, the drawal of the identical advance of Rs. 2,51,000/- from the 

GPO Treasury and consultation of guard files for effecting discharge of the money 

instruments to the customers in the counter, were a obligatory part of my duty 

prevailed as a regular system not casually on 29-10-2001 long knowledge of the 

Sr. PM, D PM 1 st.aff NSC / KVP branch and to the best and particular knowledge 

of the APM in-charge who was stated at my back and very near. The wording of 

the charge sheet tends to show that exclusively and particularly on the fateful day 

of my performance on 29.10.2001 , the miscreants took advantage of my 10 mts' 

absence fearless of the presence of the APM in the chair, who had as if no 

assigned_liabi1ity. In such situation it can be argued , I may exercised, that the 

APM Shri S.Das had the convenience in the episode. 

That Sir, my asking any staff other than the APM concerned for watch is 

ultra-virus since the APM was interlined with me and was present in the chair. 

That Sir, it may not be out spoken to point out thatboth the 1.0 & the Disc 

authority ( I deposed as a state witness ) gave clean chit as learnt to the co-

offender of the case from the whole net work. 

That Sir, the punishment is very harsh and unkind causing heavy monetary 

loss to me per month. As I feel the penalty hand at the back of the other ie the 

APM. 

That Sir, I had no evil intention or any contributory lapse nor did 1 

deliberately violated the rules quoted in the charge. 

/ 



• 	That Sir, the Hon'b!e CoUrt discharged me without framing any charge 
considering my innocence in the matter. (copy enclosed) 

Under the facts stated and the documents attached, it is fervently requested 
that your, 

 honour would be kind and judicious enough in the matter of my appeal 

for granting a Let off from the përview of the charge sheet considering my 

unblemished record of srvjce and as I was innocent for which 1 shall remain ever 
obliged. 

That Sir, the marginal delay in submission of my appeal may kindly be 

condoned favour of your admission as it occurred on my extenuating ground. 

Enclose - 3 (three) 

I remain 

Yours faithfully 

Dulal Chakravarty 
• 	• 	 • 	Now P.A, P.S.D / G.H 

781021 
Copyto 

The Sr. Supdt of Post Ofr1c5 

Guwahati lDivision for information and doing the needful in the matter. 

(Dulal Chakravarty) 
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DEPARTMT OF POSTS,INDIA 	 I 

OFFICE OF THE SR.UPDF OF POST OFFICES 
GUWAHATI POSTAL DIVIS1QJ::GUWAHAfl-781 001 

Memo No :: F5-3/2001- 2002 	 Dated Guwahatl the 21 May, 2004 

Shri Dulal Chakrabarty, Postal Asstt, NSC(KVP counter of Guwahati GPO was placed 
under suspension with effect from 29/10/2001 to 16/07/2003 vide Sr. Postmaster, Guwahati 
GPO memo no. F1-6/2000-2001 dated 31/10/2001 which subsequently modified vide this office 
memo of even no dated 22/3/2002. Shri Chakrabarty PA Guwahati GPO dated 29/10/2001, took 
a sum nf Rs. 2,51,000/- (Rupees Two lakhs fifty one thousand) only as advance from the Head 
Treasurer, Guwahati GPO. The above amount has been kept inside the iron chest of his counter 
unattended, which was lifted by some miscreants resulting loss to the Govt. to the tune of Rs. 
2,51,000/-. 

The official was charge sheeted under Ruie14 of CCS(CCA) Rules 1965 vide memo of 
even no dated 3/4/2002. The case was flnaiizej vide memo no. F5-3/2001-2002 (L) dated 
20/1/2604 with imposition of punishment of reduction of his pay by 5 (Five) stages from Rs. 
4800/- to Rs. 4300/- in the Time Scale of pay of Rs. 4000-100-6000/- for the period of 3 
(Three) years.with elrect from 1/2/2004. 

I- 
Now, after considering all the aspects of the cases it is proposed to treat the said period 

of suspension from 29/10/2001 to 16/7/2003 as Non duty for all purposes under provisions of 
FR-54. 

You are hereby directed to submit representation if any you may with against the 
proposal within 10 (Ten) days of receipt of this memo failing which the case will be deddeci ex-
party. 

•SR.SUPDT OF POST OFFICES 
GUWAHATI DIVISION 
GUWAHATI - 781 001 

To : 
( 	 Shri Dulal Chakrabarty, 

PA, PSD, Guwahati-781 021 

erified jo be true (..tip) 

4d,ocate 



To 

The Senior Siipdt, O I.O 	Offices, 
Guwhatj Division, GuwEihatj 781001, 

Dated, 3arnunjmjd 	the 146/_2004. 

Emiexuv1j 
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With refereice to .ybu proposaj dornnunjcated 

derletter b.F , 5-3/2001_02 dt. 24-52004, 1 beg to t e  

repre3enttjon in the. matter of finliztj.0f th 

perIod of. suspension from 29-100 	to 16 .-7-200'3,• was 
submitted in niy L,6riier appliCti 	dt.. 	 (copy 
enclosec) which may kindly be tker into account and faVour 
of your syr,,p atietic consideration in view of the fact that 

on me Ws harsh one. 

That Sir, the ppose1 for treating th period 
:• oEmy suspnsjon as flOn-dty for all iu oes 1  if carrj 

into effect, iill Viftu1ly aunt to Braak In service 
H 	S 	Yrentjn recovery of r subsistece alIowrs already paid 

• or t 	entjr a Teriod arid therfore It will not ruieet the ends 
. 

of justice but w I11 et the ends of crudi1 &nd pe rson6i 

That Sir, in this conflctjon the following 

poviion of rüle, is appended below and r' 	nt 
deor granting me u1l benefits of se rv.jcc fo the 

• . 

	 period 0  Sub Rule 6, period of SuspensIon to be treated 
du if minor penalty only is Inosed 0  

The ufldt s 4 cnad Is directed to invjte attentjon 
this Depertmnt O,N 	4 3/56/641,VD dt. 22-3064 contaj 

ning the guidv1mn 	for plcjrig Govorfltht sent under 
3uensjon and to say that the instruct1os lay down 
jntorajja that Goverz)rneflt srnt Could be placed under 

cod 	2 (_q'., 
• 	 tfic!fo 	

gruc 
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suspension if a prima fcie case is made out justifying his 

prosecution or disciplinary proceedings which are likely to 

• 	end in  his dismissal, removal or compulsory retirement. Those 

instrutions thus make it clear that suspension should be 

• 	resorted to only in those cases where a major penalty is 

likely to be imposed on conclusion of the proceedings and 

• 	not a minor penalty. The staff side of the Committee of the 

• 	•. Nitioriàl Council set up to review the C.C.S (C.C.i) Rules 1965 

had suggested thet'inces where a c-overrimc-nt servant against 

whom an inquiz - h•s been held for the imposition of a mJ= major 

penalty, is finally awarded only a minor penalty, the 5upension 

should be considerd unjustified and full pay and acebm 

• 	 ' 
' allowances paid for suspension perioth Goverrr 	have 

ccpted this suggestion of 	the st&ff s!de. Iccordingly 

wheLe ãeartmE'ta1 prociiinçs açjtinst a sjed 	çloy 

for -the inosition of 	in major penalty fiflally L ard with' 

theimpo3ition of a minor per1ty the ,  suspensIon can be 

said to be wholly unjudtifieci in terms of F54 	nd the 
• 	 ' 	

'employee cncrned should , 	 therf-or 	b 	id fufl pay 

nu ülowancs for the perlod of susjension by passing a 

sui'tthle oxdr unr FR..54, 

- 	 ' 'yours faithftlli', 

( Dulal Chkrcvorey 
• ' ,. 

' 	 P.i.. 	'.S.ri. 	Guwai:atj731021. 
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS 
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF POSTMASTER GENERAL 

ASSAM CIRCLE: GUWAHATI:781001. 

No.Staff-9-3612003 
Dated the 20th December'2004 

A disciplinary proceeding under Rule-14 of CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965 was drawn 
against Shri Dulal Chakraborty, the then PA, NSC/KVP discharge Counter, Guwahati GPO 

now PA Postal Store Depot, Guwahati) under. SSPOs, Guwahati Division, Guwahati 
Memo No. F5-3/2001-2002 dated 3.4.2002. The Statement of imputation of misconduct or 
misbehaviour containing the article of charge, list of documents by which and list of 
witnesses by whom the article of charge was proposed to be sustained was also enclosed 
therewith. The said SM Chakraborty was .given an opportunity to submit a written 
statement of defence and also to state whether he desires to be heard in person within 
10(ten) days of the receipt of the aforesaid memorandum. 

2. 	The article of charge framed against said Shri Chakraborty in brief, is as under: 

Article - 

if Shri Dulal Chakraborty while working as PA, NSC/KVP discharge counter of 
Guwahati GPO on 29.10.2001 took a sum of Rs.2,51,000/- ( Rupees two lakhs fifty 
one thousand ) only as advance from Head Treasurer, Guwahati GPO and stated to 
have been kept inside the Iron chest of his counter and went the record room leaving 
the Iron chest unattended which was lifted away by some miscreants resulting loss to 
the Govt to the tune of Rs.2,51,000.00. By his above act, the said SM Duial 
Chakraborty is considered to have failed to maintain absolute integrity and devotion to 
duty as required under Rule-3(1)(i) and 3(1)(ii) of the CCS ( Conduct) Rules, 1964 
which are tantamount to unbecoming of a Govt. Servant, thereby he had violated the 
provision of Rule- 3(i)(iii) of the CCS( Conduct) Rule8,1964". 

On. receipt of the Memo of charge the said Shri Chakraborty submitted a 
representation totally denying the charge leveled against him and desired to be heard 
in person. Therefore, the disciplinary authority appointed an Inquiry authority to 
inquire into the case. The Inquiring authority after having, completed the oral inquiry 
submitted his inquiry report with the findings that the charge framed against said SM 
Chakraborty is proved beyond any doubt. The Disciplinary authority served a copy of 
the inquiry report on the appellant with direction to submit his written defence 
representation if any against the Inquiry report. Shd Dulal Chakraborty submitted his 
written defence representation on 20.12.2003. The Disciplinary authority after going 
through the defence representation of the appellant and the records of disciplinary 
proceedings passed the punishmentorder, No. F5-3/2001-2002( L) dated 20.1.2004 
imposing the penalty of reduction. of pay of said Shri Dulal Chakraborty by 5(five) 
stages from Rs.4800/- to Rs.4300/- in the time scale of pay of Rs.4000-1 00-6000/- for 
a period of 3(three) years w.e.f. 1.2.2004 with further direction that he will not earn 
increments of pay during the period of reduction and on expiry of the period of 

jrU 
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reduction and on expfry of the period of reduction it will not have the effect of 
postponing his future increments of pay. The punishment order dated 20.1.2004 was 
received by Shri Chakraborty on 22.1.2004. 

4. As per the provision of Rule-25 of CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965 the appeals are required to 
be preferred within a period of 45 (forty five days) from the date on which a copy of 
the order appealed against is delivered to the appellant. The present appeal dated 
11.3.2004 was received in the Circle Office on 15.3.2004. It is submitted beyond the 
prescribed time limit of 45 days from the date of receipt of the punishment order and 
the appellant has not explained any reason for such delay and he prays for 

• condonation of the delay. This clearly shows that the appellant was very much 
careless and negligent to understand the criticality of the time limit prescribed for 
submission of appeal. Such type of casual attitude towards such an important matter 
involving his own interest reflects his nature and attitude and I term the non 
submission of the appeal well in time as careless act of the appellant and he does not 
merit any relaxation of rules in this matter. In view of the above discussion, I dispose 
it of with the following order. 

Shri Dulal Chakraborty, PA PSD;Guwahati (Through Supdt PSD/GH) 
The Sr. Supdt. of POs, Guwahati Divn. Guwahati:781001 w.r.t. his No.175-3/2001-02 
dated 5.7.2004 Service Boom, CR file and the Disc, case file of the official are 
returned herewith. 

3. The Supdt. PSD, Guwahati. A copy of the Appellate Order for the appellant is sent 
herewith for affecting delivery under receipt and forwarding the signed receipt/ 
acknowledgement to Circle Office for record. 

4-5. PF & CR file of the official (through SSP, GUwahati) 
6-7. Office copy/Spare. 	

. 

( B.  Radkravarthy) 
Asstt. Postmaster General(Staff) 

For Chief PMG, Assam Circle, Guwahati. 

• .• " 	 • 	 • 	 • 	 . 	

2 

2. 

ORDER 

I, M. R. Pania, Director of Postal Services (HQ) Assam Circle, Guwahati and 
the Appellate Authority in exercise of Power conferred in Rule-25 of CC (CCA) Rules, 
1965 reject this appeal as "time barred". 

( 	. 	ania) 
Director Of Postal Services(HQ) 
Assam Circle,Guwahati:781001. 

Copy to: 
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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH GUWAHATI 

OA NO. 247/2005 

SHI DULAL CHAKRABORTY 

APPLICANT 

-VERSUS- 

UNION OF INDIA & ORS 

RESPONDENTS 

WRITTEN STATEMENT FILED BY THE RESPONDENTS 

That the respondents have received copy of the OA filed by the applicant and 

have gone through the same. Save and except the statements, which are 

specifically admitted hereon below, rests may be treated as total denial. The 

statements, which are not borne on record, are also denied and the applicant is 

put to the strictest proof thereof. 

That before traversing various paragraphs of the OA, the respondents beg to state 

the brief history of the case. 

Sri Dulal Chakraborty while working as PA in the NSC/ KVP discharge 

counter of Guwahati GPO on 29.10.2001 toOk a sum of Rs. 2,51,000/-) Rupees two 

lakhs fifty one thousand) only as advance from the Head Treasurer, Guwahati GPO 

for making payment towards encashment of NSCs and KVPs and KVPs in his 

f\ 

counter. The said amount of Rs. 2,51,000/- was stated to have been kept inside the 

Iron Chest of his cowiter by hint. After keeping the said amount of cash inside the 

Iron Chest he went to the Record Room dining 10:05 hrs to 10:15 firs keeping the 

Iron Chest unattended and also without asking any other staff available there for 

keeping watch over the chest. Dining the above period the said Iron Chest 

containing Rs. 2,51,000/- had been lifted away by miscreants for whom the 

Department sustained loss of the said amount of Rs. 2,51,000/-. 

Shii Chakraborty was considered as the Prime Offender of the case 

since the amount of Rs. 2,51,000/- was lost from his custody. Disciplinary action 

'a 
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under Rule 14 of CCS (CCA) Ru1es 1965 was initiated against him on 3.4.2002 



2 
which was finalized on 20.1.2004 by awarding the punishment of reduction of pay 

by 5 (five) stages FROM Rs. 4800/- to Rs. 4300/- for 3 (three) years wef 1.2.2004. 

The applicant prefenied appeal to the DPS (HQ),O/O CPMG, Assam 

Circle, Guwahati-78 1001 against the SSOPs/ Guwahati punishment order stated 

above. The punishment order of the SSPOs/GH dated 20.1.2004 was received by 

the applicant on 22.1.2004 but submitted his appeal on 11.3.2004 i.e. after expiry of 
the time limit of 45 days. The DPS (HQ), 0/0 CPMG, Assam Circle, Guwahati 
rejected the appeal on 20.12.2004 as TIME BARRED. 

3) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 1 of the OA, the 

respondents beg to state that the penalty of reduction of Pay by5 stages for a 

penod of 3 years wef 1.2.2004 in respect ofthe applicant was imposedvide Sr 

Supdt of Post Offices, Guwahati Division, Guwahati-78 1001 memo No. F5-

3/2001-02 (L) dated 20.1.2004 as a result of Inquiiy under Rule 14 of CCS 

(CCA) Rules, 1965. The inquhy Officer, Shii B. K. Sinha, DPM-1, Guwahati 

GPO, after conclusion of detailed inquiry, submitted his report on 1.12.2003 

with the findings that all the ailicles of charges framed against the applicant has 

been proved beyond any shadow of doubt. The Sr Supdt of Post Offices has 

gone through the 10's report, the representation submitted by the applicant as 
above. Therefore, as the punishment was imposed following prescribed 

departmental rules and regulation as well as in the spirit of Rule 14 of CCS 

(CCA) Rules, 1965, it is not liable to be quashed. 

Again as the final punishment order was passed as per Rule 14 CCS 

(CCA) Rules, 1965 the suspension order was wholly justified and accordingly 

suspension order was treated as non-duty vide SSP/GH memo no. F5-3/2001-01 

dated 24/21.5.2004. 

Again the punishment order was received by the applicant on 22.1.2004 

and the Appeal against the punishment order was submitted by the applicant on 
22.1.2004 and the Appeal against th e  punishment order was submitted by the 
applicant on 11.3.2004 which was received by th e  SSP/GH on 15.3.2004 i.e. 
beyond 45 days limit as stipulated in Rule 25 of CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965. 

Therefore, the appealwasrejectedbytheDpS (HQ) as time barred. Asitisavalid 

order as per CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965, it is not liable to be quashed. 

•:-. 	
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That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 2,3 and 4.1 of the OA, the 

respondents beg to offer no comment on those. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.2 of the OA, the 

respondents while denying the contentions made therein beg to state that the 

applicant himself admitted that the iron chest containing Ra. 251,000/- was lost 

from his custody Le. lifted away by some miscreants while the applicant had 

gone to collect the records. Such careless act on his part will not in anyway 

absolves him from the responsibility of loss of Govt money. Leaving of huge 

cash unguarded is a seiious misconduct on his part for which he deserves 

exemplaty punishment and' therefore punished. 

6)Thatwthregardto1hestatementmadeinparagraph4.3oftheOA,the 

respondents beg to state that as the Iron Chest containing the amount was lost 

his custody due to his carelessness, the case was reported to police the and there 

and the Police took him to the custody. As he was detained in custody more 

than 48 lu, he was placed under suspension vide order dated 31.10.2001. 

7) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.4 of the OA, the 

respondents beg to state that the charges were framed agwn4 the applicant. 

under Rule 14 of CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 on the basis of the facts and 

documents as he as found solely responsible for the theft of the Iron Chest 

containing cash Ra. 251,000/-. Before leaving the Iron Chest; had he asked any 

other staff available there to keep watch over the Iron Chest; the miscreants 

could have not been able to take away the same causing great loss to the 

Deparünent The appellant was served with a memo of charges on 13.4.2002 to 

submit a written statement of his defense, as per Rule 14(4) of CCA (CCA) 

Rules, 1965 and not the show cause notice as mentioned in the OA (Anx-2 of 

the OA). 

No charges of miscreants of Govt. money was framed against the 

applicant as the amount of Rs. 251,000/- was taken by somebody else due to his 

negligence, as admitted by himself and not misappropriate by him. 

spi. 
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That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.5 of the OA, the 

respondents beg to state that on receipt of the said memo the applicant 

submitted an application 11.4.2002 denying all the chaises framed against him 

and describing to be heard in peion. Therefore, separate Inquiry Officer and 

Presenting Officer were appointed as stipulated under sub-rule-2 and sub-rule5 

(c) respectiwly of Rule 14 of CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965. 

A copy of the application-dated 11.4.2002 

is annexed herewith and marked as 

Mnexure- 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.6 of the OA, the 
respondents beg to state that there is no link between the Police case and the 
Departmental case. The disciplinary case was instituted mainly to confirm some 

misconduct on the part of the applicant committed during performance of his 

duty as a Govt. servant, but the Police case deals only to detect the miscreants 

committing the mischief like. theft etc. therefore both Police case and 
Departmental Inquiry have got separate identity. So. The Disciplinary case 

cannot be closed or dropped merely on the ground that the Police Authority had 

submitted 1ina1 Report in the Police case. 

10)That with  regard to the  statement made in paragraph 4.7 of the OA, the 
respondents while denying the contentions made therein beg to state that the 

representation submitted by the applicant for revocation of suspension order 

was duly considered by the competent authority and his suspension order was 
revoked, as prolonged suspension was not advisable as per nile. It is not a fact 
that the applicant's suspension order was revoked consequent on submission of 

final report by the Police in his case as no such mention was made by the 
SSPIGH in the said revocation order. 

11)That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.8 of the OA, the 

respondents beg to state that the Inquiry report of the Inquiry Authority was sent 

to the applicant for submission of written representation against the report, if 

any, as per sub-nile (2) of Rule 15 of CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965. 

. trrzr 
rfl. 
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12) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.9 'of the OA, the 

respondents while denying the contentions made therein beg to state that the 

report of the htquiiy Authority is based on documentary as well as oral 

àvidences adduced during the proceedings of the case. It is established without 

any doubt that the negligence on the part of the applicant led to the monetary 

loss to the Deparbnent. No objection was raised by the applicant during oral 

inquüy against the Inquny Ofilcer and therefore, his present allegation against 

the Inquiry Officer is baseless. 

13)That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.10 of the OA, the 

respondents beg to state that it has clearly been mentioned by the Disciplinary 

Authority in the punishment order dated 20.1.2004 (Anexure-8 of the OA) that 

he has gone through the ailicles of charges, report of the Inquhy Authority 

without having any contrary view and came to the conclusion to issue the order 

of punishment to the applicant 

14)That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.11 of the OA, the 

respondents beg to state that the appeal was submitted by the applicant beyond 

the prescribed limit of 45 days from the date of receipt of the punishment order 

and the appellant has not explained any reason for such delay and he simply 

prayed for condonation of delay. This clearly shows that the appellant was very 

much careless and negligent to undemtand the criticality of the time limit 

prescribed for submission of appeal Such tpc of casual altitude towards such 

as important matter authority finds no merit for condonation of delay and 
rejected his appeal as time-barred. 

15)That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.12 of the OA the 

respondents while denying the contentions made therein beg to state that as the 

inquiry was held for the major penalty and finally awarded the major penalty, 

the suspension was considered, as it does not attract the provision of FR-54. 

rft 
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16)That with regard to the  statement made in paragraph 4.13 of the AO, the 

respondents beg to state that the representation of the applicant could not be 
considered as it does not attract the provision of FR-54 in view of the facts and 
circumstances nanated in the paragraph 15 above. 

17)That with regard to the statement made paragraph 4.14 of the OA, the 
respondents while denying the contentions made therein beg to state that the 
contentions of the applicant is not coffect as the order dated 20.12.2004 
(Annexure-12 of the OA) is the order of the  Appellate Authority and not charge-
sheet 

18) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.15 of the OA the 

respondents beg to deny the contentions made therein. The charge sheet under 

• Rule-14 of CCS (CCA), Ru1es 1965 was rightly framed against the applicant 

taking into consideration of all aspects of this case. An independent inquiry was 

held and the applicant was offered reasonable opportunity to defend his case. 

No objection was raised by the applicant dwing oral inquiry regarding biasness 

on the part of the Inquiring Authonty or no lacuna of proceeding also pointed 

out by him during the said inquiiy. The Inquiring Authority also submitted his 

inquiry report proving all the charges framed against the applicant Therefore, 
the charges framed against the applicant cannot be tenned as baseless. The 

procedure and fonnalilies naiTated by the applicant in this para is nothing but 

his after-thought as the basic fact of loss of GovL cash securely at his own 

custody. He also did not ask any other staff to keep watch over the money, 

which led to the  monetary loss to the Department to the tune of Ra. 2,51,000/-. 

19)That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.16 of the OA, the 

respondents while denying the contentions made therein beg to state that it is 

very much clear from the wordings of the punishment order that it was imposed 
under Rule 11(5) ofCCS (CCA) Rules 1965 which constitutes a major penalty. 

As the major penalty was imposed for Rule 14 charge, the question of treating 

the period of suspension as duty does not arise. 

20)That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.17 of the OA, the 

respondents deny the contentions made by the applicant There is no violation of 

£J,4i' 904 
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any statutozy rules by treating the suspension penod as non-duty in view of 
what has been discussed above. 

21)That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.18 of the AO, the 

respondents deny the contentions made by the applicant No sufficient grounds 

for condonation of delay was put forward by the applicant the appellant 

authoiity was unable to condone the delay in submission of the appeal. 

22)That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.19 of the OA, the 

respondents most humble beg to submit that the punishment order issued on 

21.5.12004 and order dated 21.5.2004 are absolute and not liable to be set aside. 

23) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 5.1 of the OA,  the 
respondents beg to submit that in view of the discussion made in foregoing 

paras the order dated 20.1.2004, 21.5.2004 and 20.12.2004 are valid and not 
liable to be set aside. 

24)That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 5.2 of the OA, the 

respondents while denying the contentions made therein beg to state that as the 

charges were framed against the applicant on the basis of oral and documentazy 

evidence, this cannot be termed as perverse one. There is no such case of failure 
on the pait of the respondent authoiiiies which may vitiate the proceedings. 

25)That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 5.3 of the OA, the 
respondents deny  the contentions made therein. No major penalty was imposed 
for Rule 14 charges as contemplated by the applicant.  The penalty was imposed 
under major penalty and therefore, the question of treating th e  suspension 
penod as duly does not azise., since the punishment constitutes a major penalty 
in terms of Rule-li of CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 (copy enclosed). 

26) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 5.4 of the OA, the 
respondents deny the contentions made therein. There is glazing proof of 
delayed submission of the appeal with no reason for delay. The appellate 
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authority must be fed with reason for delay otherwise it is not automatic that he 

- 	can condone the delay. 

27) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 5.5 of the AO, the 

respondents beg to state that the punishment imposed was very much deserving 

by the applicant for the offence committed by him by leading the Govt. to the 

monetary loss. 

28)That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 5.6 of the OA, the 

respondents deny the contentions made thereof: The departmental proceeding 

were drawn as per CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965, these are very much legal and not 

liable to be set aside. 

29)That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 5.7 of the AO, the 

respondents beg to state that the criminal case and Depaitmental proceedings 

have got separate identity and therefore the criminal proceeding may not attract 

the provision of Depaitnental proceedings. 

respondents beg to oThr no comment 

31)That with regard to the  statement made in paragraph 8 of the OA,  the 
respondents beg to deny the statements made therein. No relief is admissible to 

the applicant in this case in view of the statements made in the foregoing paras 

and therefore, the OA itself is liable to be dismissed with cost. 
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VERIFICATION 

I Shri 

aged about . 	. years 	at present working as 
................................................................. 

,who is one of the respondent and taking steps in this case, being 

duly authorized and competent to sign this Verification, do hereby solemnly 

affirm and state that the statement made in .pamgraph 

I 	 aretnie 

to my knowledge and belief those made in praph 

tb 	 being matter of records, are 

true to my information derived there from and the rest are my humble 

submission before this Humble Tribunal. I have not suppressed any material 

fact. 

And I sign this verification this 	 The day of ±2OO5 aAALV—rv"kAxI  

ztr 
001. 

Sr 	;; 1  j Po 
Q(CC3 

Gjw.1 	
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To 

The Senior Super1ntndflt of iost Q±Iic..s, 
uvahati Division, 	uJc.ihati— 731 031 

I. Dutcd at Guvahati thc 	11/4/2302 
p .,  

Sir, 
With 	reference to your oL.ice rneo io. 	f 	3/201-07 

dtd. 3/4/2032 I beg to 	state that I have totally 	dcnicd th 

• hares and also request to allo me to hear the case in 

person. 

1jth regards0 

Yours faithfully 

(ulal .Chkrbot 


